

Nos. 15-961 & 15-962

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VISA, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

SAM OSBORN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

VISA, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

MARY STOUMBOS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C. AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

F. PAUL BLAND, JR. <i>Counsel of Record</i>	JENNIFER D. BENNETT PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C. 1620 L Street NW, Ste. 630 Washington, DC 20036 (202) 797-8600 pbland@publicjustice.net	555 12th Street, Ste. 1230 Oakland, CA 94607

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Emergence of Plausibility
 Pleading..... 3

 II. The Pleading Standard Suggested by
 Petitioners and Their *Amici* Has No
 Basis in this Court’s Case Law..... 7

 III. This Court Should Decline Petitioners’
 Invitation To Impose a Heightened
 Pleading Standard. 18

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blanchard v. Yates</i> , No. 06-cv-1841, 2009 WL 2460761 (E.D. Cal. July 27, 2009).....	18
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	22, 24
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	4
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	27
<i>Evergreen Partnering Grp., Inc. v. Pactiv Corp.</i> , 720 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2013)	4

<i>Fabian v. Fulmer Helmets, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 346 (2014).....	29
<i>Khalik v. United Air Lines</i> , 671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	29
<i>Luevano v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>McCauley v. City of Chicago</i> , 671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Phillips v. Bell</i> , 365 F. App'x 133 (10th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Robbins v. Okla. ex rel. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Sepulveda-Villarini v. Dep't of Educ. of Puerto Rico</i> , 628 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5

<i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5, 17
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	11, 28, 29
<i>Tellabs Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	16, 17
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014).....	8
Statute	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)	16
Other Authorities	
A. Benjamin Spencer, <i>Understanding Pleading Doctrine</i> , 108 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2009).....	21
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>The Costs of Heightened Pleading</i> , 86 Ind. L.J. 119 (2011).....	20, 25, 26
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Measuring the Impact of Plausibility Pleading</i> , 101 Va. L. Rev. 2117 (2015).....	20, 21
Andrew D. Goldstein, <i>Sealing And Revealing: Rethinking The Rules Governing Public Access To Information Generated Through Litigation</i> , 81 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 375, (2006).....	20

Arthur R. Miller, <i>From Conley to Twombly to Iqbal: A Double Play on the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 60 Duke L.J. 1 (2010).....	5
Dawinder S. Sidhu, <i>First Korematsu and Now Ashcroft v. Iqbal: The Latest Chapter in the Wartime Supreme Court's Disregard for Claims of Discrimination</i> , 58 Buff. L. Rev. 419 (2010)	12
Helen Hershkoff & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Celebrating Jack H. Friedenthal: The Views of Two Co-authors</i> , 78 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 9 (2009)	5
Howard M. Wasserman, <i>The Roberts Court and the Civil Procedure Revival</i> , 31 Rev. Lit. 313 (2012)	6
Jeffrey J. Rachlinski, <i>Processing Pleadings and the Psychology of Prejudgment</i> , 60 DePaul L. Rev. 413 (2011).....	19
Joseph A. Seiner, <i>The Trouble with Twombly: A Proposed Pleading Standard for Employment Discrimination Cases</i> , 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1011 (2009)	6

Joshua P. Davis & Eric L. Cramer, <i>Of Vulnerable Monopolists: Questionable Innovation in the Standard for Class Certification in Antitrust Cases</i> , 41 Rutgers L.J. 355 (2009).....	24
Kenneth Klein, <i>Is Ashcroft v. Iqbal the Death (Finally) of the “Historical Test” for Interpreting the Seventh Amendment?</i> , 88 Neb. L. Rev. 467 (2010).....	6
Marc Galanter, <i>The Vanishing Trial: An Examination of Trials and Related Matters in Federal and State Courts</i> , 1 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 459 (2004).....	20
Maurice E. Stucke, <i>Does the Rule of Reason Violate the Rule of Law?</i> , 42 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1375 (2009)	24
Nathan R. Sellers, <i>Defending the Formal Federal Civil Rulemaking Process: Why the Court Should Not Amend Procedural Rules Through Judicial Interpretation</i> , 42 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 327 (2011).....	25
Patricia Hatamyar Moore, <i>An Updated Quantitative Study of Iqbal’s Impact on 12(b)(6) Motions</i> , 46 U. Rich. L. Rev. 603 (2012)	21

Paul D. Carrington, <i>Moths to the Light: The Dubious Attractions of American Law</i> , 46 U. Kan. L. Rev. 673 (1998)	26
Rakesh N. Kilaru, <i>The New Rule 12(b)(6): Twombly, Iqbal, and the Paradox of Pleading</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 905 (2010)	23
Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, <i>Benefits from Private Antitrust Enforcement: An Analysis of Forty Cases</i> , 42 U.S.F.L. Rev. 879 (2008)	25
Scott A. Moss, <i>Illuminating Secrecy: A New Economic Analysis of Confidential Settlements</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 867 (2007)	20
Stephen B. Burbank, <i>Summary Judgment, Pleading, and the Future of Transsubstantive Procedure</i> , 43 Akron L. Rev. 1189 (2010)	5
Suja A. Thomas, <i>Why the Motion to Dismiss is Now Unconstitutional</i> , 92 Minn. L. Rev. 1851 (2008)	6
Suzette Malveaux, <i>A Diamond in the Rough: Trans-Substantivity of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Its Detrimental Impact on Civil Rights</i> , 92 Wash. U.L. Rev. 455 (2014)	6

Thomas J. Stipanowich, *Arbitration:
The “New Litigation,”* 2010 U. Ill. L.
Rev. 1, 9-11 (2010)20
